 The PER includes a map that indicates “Stub Out for Future Water
Treatment Plant Site”. It is not reasonable for the scope of work to
include a stub out to a non-existing structure, which is associated with
an infrastructure project that has not been submitted.

 The PER indicates that Davis is pursuing a new water treatment plant
that “…the Town plans to construct in 5 years.”. Additionally, the City of
Thomas IJDC Application (2024W-2612) PER indicates that Thomas
intends to build a new WTP. Due to the obvious funding sources and
amounts required for both utility’s projects, and the operational needs to
sustain 2 independent water treatment facilities and distribution
systems, Davis and Thomas need to evaluate a
consolidation/regionalization option that could provide water service to
customers of both Davis and Thomas as a single utility. Additionally, an
increased customer base would help alleviate rate shock.

TOWN OF DAVIS - WATER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2025
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2728
January 13, 2026 Rule 42 Rule 42

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 449,946   548,563   -   548,563
   Other Operating  Revenue 8,323   8,323   -   8,323
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections -   -
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 2,485   2,485   -   2,485

Total Cash Available 460,754   559,371   -   559,371

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 338,265   338,265   562   (1) 338,827
   Taxes 9,480   9,480   -   9,480

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 347,745   347,745   562   348,307

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 113,009   211,626   (562)   211,064

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 117,492   157,854   (526)   (2) 157,328
   Town Repayment -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,749   15,785   (52)   (3) 15,733
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 13,922   (4) 13,922

Total Debt Service Requirement 129,241   173,639   13,343   186,983

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital -   -   -

Remaining Cash (16,232)   37,987   (13,905)   24,082

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 96.18% 134.06% 134.16%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 44.98$   52.53$   -$   52.53$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 52.92$   61.80$   -$   61.80$

TOWN OF DAVIS - WATER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2025  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2728

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Expenses Per Staff Analysis 338,827   562
Per Application with Project 338,265

The difference is related to Staff's calculation of a .25% administrative fee on the DWTRF Loan.

(2)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 157,328   (526)
Per Application with Project 157,854

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of a DWTRF Loan of $430,000 for 30 years at 1.75%.

(3)   Reserve Account @ 10% Per Staff Analysis 15,733   (52)
Per Application with Project 15,785

Staff assumed a 10% reserve on the new debt.

(4)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 13,922   13,922
Per Application with Project -

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

TOWN OF DAVIS - WATER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2025
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2728
January 13, 2026 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 449,946   548,563   45,000   (1) 593,563
   Other Operating  Revenue 8,323   8,323   -   8,323
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections -   -
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 2,485   2,485   -   2,485

Total Cash Available 460,754   559,371   45,000   604,371

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 338,265   338,265   -   338,265
   Taxes 9,480   9,480   -   9,480

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 347,745   347,745   -   347,745

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 113,009   211,626   45,000   256,626

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 117,492   157,854   61,555   (2) 219,409
   Town Repayment -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 11,749   15,785   6,156   (3) 21,941
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 15,047   (4) 15,047

Total Debt Service Requirement 129,241   173,639   82,757   256,396

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital -   -   -

Remaining Cash (16,232)   37,987   (37,757)   230

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 96.18% 134.06% 116.96%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 44.98$   52.53$   4.31$   56.84$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 52.92$   61.80$   5.07$   66.87$

TOWN OF DAVIS - WATER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2025  SCENARIO 2
APPLICATION NO: 2025W-2728

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 593,563   45,000
Per Application with Project 548,563

(2)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 219,409   61,555
Per Application with Project 157,854

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of a loan of $1,360,000 for 40 years (funded over 38 years) at 5%.

(3)   Reserve Account @ 10% Per Staff Analysis 21,941   6,156